

DEC 09 2020

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

No. 20-1118

Supreme Court of the United States

Robert Grundstein Esq.

v

Lamoille Superior Court Docket Entries/Orders dated
1-24-2012 and 1-8-2013 in Lecv 148-8-05 (P.O. Box 570,
154 Main Street, Hyde Park, VT 05655;

Lamoille Superior Court Docket Entry/Order dated 6-15-16
(Appellate No. 2016 VT 242) in Lecv 87-4-10;

Lamoille Superior Clerk of Courts, P.O. Box 570, 154 Main
Street, Hyde Park, VT 05655, as Docket Administrator

Vermont Attorney General T.J. Donovan, 109 State Street,
Montpelier, VT 05609-1001

Randall Mulligan, 591 A Cricket Hill Road,
Hyde Park VT 05655

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the U.S. Second Circuit Court of Appeals

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Robert H. Grundstein Esq.
18 Griggs Road
Morrisville, Vermont 05661
rgrunds@pshift.com
802-397-8839
Attorney for Petitioner

David Boyd Esq./Assistant AG
109 State Street
Montpelier, VT 05609
david.boyd@vermont.gov
802-828-5529
Attorney of Record on Appeal

ORIGINAL

RECEIVED
DEC 16 2020

OFFICE OF THE CLERK
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
1. Questions Presented for Review.....	i
2. Table of Contents	iii
3. Table of Authorities.....	iv
4. Petition for Writ	1
5. List of Proceedings/Opinions Below	1
6. Statement of Jurisdiction	1
7. Constitutional Provisions	1
8. Statement of the Case.....	2
“Rooker-Feldman” is still not sufficiently understood.	
It is important to distinguish federal review of the internal logic of a State Court judgment, unrelated to Constitutional issues, in contrast to the Constitutional quality of the means by which a judgment is created.	
Circuit Splits on Fraud Exception to “Rooker-Feldman, Federal Question Jurisdiction and “Rooker” Exception for State Judgments Void Ab Initio	
9. Reasons to Grand Writ	7
Introduction	
“Rooker-Feldman” Does Not Apply to Challenges Against the MEANS and Their Constitutional Quality By Which State Judgments Are Issued	
I. Third Party Exception to “Rooker-Feldman” Applies	
II. Circuit Splits on the “Rooker” Fraud Exception Need to Be Reconciled	
III. Circuit Splits on the “Rooker” “Void ab Initio” Exception Need to Be Reconciled	
IV. Circuit Splits on General Constitutional Challenges to State Law and Usages as Exceptions to “Rooker-Feldman” Need to Be Reconciled	
10 Conclusion	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
“Allen et al. v Debello et al.”	11
No. 16-2644, (3rd Cir.)	
“Barrow v. Hunton”, 99 U.S. (9 Otto) 80,	9
25 L.Ed. 407 (1878)	
“Campbell v. Tabas”, Civ. A. No. 16-6513,.....	10
2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 115722, at *7	
“Casale v. Tillman”, 558 F.3d 1258(11th Cir. 2009)	10
“Crutchfield v Countrywide Homes” 03-6311 (10th Cir.).....	11
“District of Columbia Court of Appeals v. Feldman”,.....	2
458 U.S. 1105	
“Evans v Cordray”, 6th Cir., No. 09-3998 (2011)	7
“Evans v Cote” (2009 VT 326).....	2
“Ex Parte Young” 209 US 123	2
“Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Saudi Basic Indus. Corp.”,.....	5
364 F.3d 102, 106 (3d Cir. 2004), rev’d, 544 U.S. 280 (2005)	
“Gaines v. Fuentes” 92 U.S. (2 Otto) 10,.....	9
23 L.Ed. 524	
“Gash Associates v Village of Rosemont”,.....	4
995 F.2d 726, 728 (7th Cir. 1993)	
“Great W. Mining & Mineral Co. v. Fox Rothschild LLP”,	12
615 F.3d 159, 167 (3d Cir. 2010)	
“In re Pavelich”, 229 B.R. 777, 783 (9th Cir. B.A.P.1999)	
“In re Sun Valley Foods Co. v. Detroit Marine	
Terminals, Inc.”, 801 F.2d 186 (1986)	11
“Kougasian v. TMSL, Inc.”,.....	9
359 F.3d 1136, 1140 (9th Cir. 2004)	
“Lawrence v. Welch, 531 F.3d 364, 369 (6th Cir. 2008).....	8
“McCormick v. Braverman”, 451 F.3d at 393	8
“Parker v. Parker”, 2012 VT 20	3
“Prewitt v. Wood County Common Pleas Court.....	8
Juvenile Div.”, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 152676	
“Rooker v. Fidelity Trust Co.”, 263 U.S. 413 (1923)	2

v

“Salinas v U.S. Bank National Assoc.”	10
No. 13-41012 (5th Cir.)	
“Twin City Fire Ins. Co. v. Adkins”,	9
400 F.3d 293, 301 (6th Cir. 2005)	
“United States v. Shepherd”,	10
23 F.3d 923, 925 (5th Cir. 1994)	
“Wood v. McEwen”, 644 F.2d 797, 801 (9th Cir. 1981)	9
